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DHSS Rate Study — Questions and Feedback 
Submitted after October 16, 2024 Stakeholder Meeting
Submission #1: Thank you for the opportunity to provide feedback on the 2024 rate methodology.  We 
realize that there is a lot of thought put into this process and countless hours to analyze the 
informaƟon and develop a model.  We sincerely appreciate it.  There are several topics we’d like to 
make you aware of, that we believe should impact changes to the current draŌ model.  We are also 
cognizant that it is late in this process and unlikely that significant changes will be implemented. 
However, it is important to provide you with our perspecƟve as part of the evoluƟonary process of 
developing a rate methodology.  We believe we have a shared goal of geƫng this as accurate as 
possible. 

As we commented in our feedback to the Rate Study presentaƟon in August, we believe that the ERE 
amounts/percentages are appropriate.  This part of the rate is the most understandable/ verifiable 
because the different components within this category are clearly delineated. Generally, all other 
parts of the rate model are not easy to verify and provide DHSS with feedback because there is no 
breakdown of the individual components within each category.  This leaves us with more quesƟons 
than answers and liƩle ability to provide alternaƟve consideraƟons.

Response: DHSS and Mercer appreciate this feedback. To increase transparency and provide addiƟonal 
detail about how the rate study was performed for agency and CDS State Plan Basic Personal Care 
services, Mercer created AƩachment 1. AƩachment 1 shows how the Personal Care rate study 
assumpƟons discussed at the stakeholder meeƟngs were factored together to develop the Personal Care 
modeled rate ranges. 

It is important to note that each provider’s actual costs may differ from the individual assumpƟons 
uƟlized in the rate study; however, Mercer and DHSS believe the overall modeled rate ranges are 
reasonable based on service delivery requirements and current market condiƟons. 

 ProducƟvity:  In both the 2019 Mercer Study and 2024 Mercer Study, it is unclear how 
producƟvity is incorporated into the rate development (see further discussion at the end).  

o It is unclear if paid Ɵme off is considered a benefit under ERE, or an expense under 
producƟvity.

o For 2024 this is especially important if ProposiƟon A passes on November 5th, which 
mandates one hour of sick leave for each 30 hours worked.  This is an added expense 
effecƟve 1/1/25 that needs to be incorporated into the rate model. 

Response: As shown on slides 19, 22, and 23 from the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon, paid Ɵme 
off was considered within the producƟvity assumpƟon for agency model services. Rows L–P of 
AƩachment 1 illustrate how the producƟvity component was factored into the development of 
the modeled rate ranges. 
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AŌer ProposiƟon A was passed on November 5, 2024, DHSS and Mercer reviewed the enacted 
language and considered it in the rate study. For all agency model services, the paid Ɵme off 
assumpƟon for part-Ɵme direct care staff was increased from five days per year to seven days 
per year, which resulted in increases to the modeled rate ranges for various agency model 
services. DHSS does not believe that ProposiƟon A will impact the CDS model, so no changes to 
CDS assumpƟons were made related to ProposiƟon A. Please refer to Appendix C of the rate 
study report for the updated modeled rate ranges.  

 CompensaƟon: In the 2024 Mercer Study, it is unclear how supervisory costs are incorporated 
into the rate model.

o The October 16th, 2024 presentaƟon (slide 16) describes that DSW Supervisor and 
Nurse Oversight are not included in the CDS personal care compensaƟon.  Based on 
this comment, the CDS compensaƟon rate should be different (and lower) than the 
agency care compensaƟon.  Because both compensaƟon amounts ($17.48) are the 
same, it is hard to understand how supervisory costs are included.

o Similar to the Mercer Study’s finalizaƟon and publicaƟon in 2020, an elecƟon-
determined change regarding mandatory minimum wage (ProposiƟon A in 2024) will 
come into play aŌer the bulk of the research has been completed on the current rate 
study.  If passed in November, ProposiƟon A will raise the mandatory minimum wage 
from $12.30 to $13.75 on 1/1/25, nearly a 12% increase.  This will undoubtedly 
influence hourly rates in the labor market.  

o The DHSS/Mercer Q & A and PowerPoints describe applying a 4% annual inflaƟonary 
factor to BLS data in its projecƟons.  Is it possible to historically look at how minimum 
wage increases in Missouri have subsequently impacted BLS data, so it can be used to 
project inflaƟonary increases forward and be included in this rate study?

Response: 
The $17.48 DSW/PCA lower bound hourly wage is the same for both agency and CDS model Basic 
Personal Care services. The $26.19 supervisor hourly wage and the $39.08 nursing oversight 
hourly wage from slide 26 of the August 7, 2024 presentaƟon were factored in for agency 
Personal Care services using the raƟos on slide 16 of the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon. Refer to 
Rows A–G of AƩachment 1, which show that one tenth of the supervisor hourly wage and 1/25th 
of the nurse hourly wage were included in the rate study for agency Personal Care services. 

AŌer ProposiƟon A was passed on November 5, 2024, DHSS and Mercer reviewed the enacted 
language and considered it in the rate study. Because the SFY 2026 modeled wages assumed in 
the rate study were significantly higher than the $13.75 minimum wage effecƟve January 1, 2025 
and also higher than the $15.00 per hour minimum wage effecƟve January 1, 2026, it was 
determined that no adjustment to the rate study wage assumpƟons was necessary. 
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The rate study uƟlizes hourly wage assumpƟons that are significantly higher than historical and 
future Missouri minimum wage levels. Given that, DHSS and Mercer believe that the 4% annual 
inflaƟonary factor is appropriate. 

 Other service-related costs: Without having an itemized breakdown of this category, it is 
difficult to provide feedback. For example, the DHSS Rate Study PPT #1 August 7, 2024, 
(Slide 14) describe a median EVV cost of $174 per parƟcipant per year. Each provider has a 
different number of parƟcipants to apply this EVV value to, so it is unknown what value was 
used as a statewide average roll-up number. Furthermore, because this value is not known, it 
is also not known how much of the 2% for CDS and 5% for Agency is being aƩributed 
exclusively to EVV costs. The 2019 rate model allocated $.35 for EVV and the 2024 appears to 
allocate $.47 total for other service-related costs in CDS. Without knowing how much EVV is 
counƟng towards the $.47, a reasonable assumpƟon could be that 75% of service-related costs 
in CDS are aƩributable to EVV.

Response: The CDS OperaƟonal Survey data showed that EVV costs represented roughly 0.8% of 
total CDS costs (based on the median survey response). This was considered in the 2% other 
service-related cost assumpƟon outlined on slide 27 from the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon. 
Based on stakeholder feedback related to other service-related costs, this assumpƟon was 
increased to 3% aŌer to the October 16, 2024 meeƟng. Please refer to Rows Q–T of AƩachment 1 
to see how this was factored into the rate ranges on a dollar per unit basis. 

 AdministraƟon/Overhead: We appreciate uƟlizing any standard for this component, but do 
believe that 15% is significantly undervaluing the costs of delivering quality services.  

o UƟlizing the ProposiƟon A (if passed) example cited above, administraƟve staff will 
receive an increase due to the minimum wage increase, in addiƟon to new sick leave 
benefits. This increase will not be incorporated into the rate methodology in any way 
and will reduce any available administraƟve funds.

o It is unclear if the OMB rule is applicable to the administraƟve overhead of 15% in the 
rate methodology.  OMB cost principles (2 CFR 200.414) typically provide guidance for 
indirect costs not administraƟve costs. The terms “indirect costs" and "administraƟve 
costs" can technically differ slightly, with "indirect costs" referring to any cost that 
can't be directly Ɵed to a specific project or acƟvity, while "administraƟve costs" 
usually encompass the costs associated with managing an organizaƟon.

Response: The AdministraƟon/Overhead cost component includes consideraƟon for 
administraƟve staff (e.g., C-suite posiƟons, Human Resource specialists, finance staff, clerical 
staff). We do not anƟcipate that ProposiƟon A will have a material impact on total administraƟve 
staff costs due to the expected low prevalence of administraƟve staff who are being paid at or 
close to minimum wage or who are not already receiving paid sick Ɵme. In addiƟon, the 15% 
administraƟve/overhead assumpƟon uƟlized in the rate study was 5% higher than the 
assumpƟon used in the prior rate study. 
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Based on industry standards and Mercer’s experience performing rate studies in other states, 
administraƟve/overhead assumpƟons for efficiently-run organizaƟons typically fall in the 
10%-15% range. This aligns with historical expectaƟons communicated by CMS and the OMB 
Circular guidance on indirect costs. It also aligns with recent guidance communicated by CMS in 
the Access Rule, which indicates that providers will need to spend at least 80% of their Medicaid 
personal care revenues on DSW/PCA-related expenditures, which leaves less than 20% for other 
service-related costs and administraƟve/overhead costs. In the CDS OperaƟonal Survey, roughly 
half of provider respondents reported that administraƟve/overhead costs represented 15% or 
less of their total expenses. Given these factors, DHSS and Mercer believe that the 15% 
administraƟon/overhead assumpƟon is reasonable. 

Conclusion

The most important piece of informaƟon we would like you to takeaway gets at the crux of the 
burden of running both models, and where the current rate methodology is falling short.

 If the asserƟon is that running an agency model is more administraƟvely burdensome, more 
expensive and therefore jusƟfies a higher rate of reimbursement, it should be reflected either:

o In the compensaƟon amount as supervisory oversight costs and/or producƟvity are 
included.

o In the administraƟve amount, which should be variable in response to increased 
administraƟve costs (ie: wages for non-DSW staff).

Response: As described in the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon and shown in AƩachment 1, there are 
cost components that exist in the agency Personal Care model, but are not applicable to the CDS 
Personal Care model. The cost components that do not apply to the CDS model include DSW 
supervisory and nursing oversight costs, DSW ERE, DSW producƟvity, and some other service-related 
costs. As a result, the modeled rate ranges for agency Personal Care are higher than the modeled 
rate ranges for CDS Personal Care.      

Submission #2: Do you have any thoughts on ProposiƟon A (will be on the November 5th ballot) in 
regards to the rate study?  I don't know what the survey results showed as far as if or how much sick 
Ɵme agencies were giving PCAs? If this would pass, I assume this would be an addiƟonal expense on 
more providers?

Response: Please refer to the response to Submission #1. 

Submission #3: I am wriƟng to provide feedback on the Mercer Rate Study. 

 Slide 16 of the 10/16 presentaƟon notes that supervisory oversight for the CDS program is not 
accounted for due to the delivery model. However, case managers who facilitate the CDS 
program require supervisory oversight, which should be factored into the rate consideraƟons.

 Slide 24 of the 10/16 presentaƟon does not currently account for training Ɵme for PCAs under 
the assumpƟon that the consumer provides this training. However, agencies are responsible 
for training the consumer on program regulaƟons to ensure that the PCA remains compliant, 
which does require agency staff Ɵme.
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 Slide 33 of the 10/16 presentaƟon esƟmates only 12 hours per year of case management per 
consumer. In pracƟce, monthly calls alone may take about an hour, including documentaƟon, 
while addiƟonal Ɵme may be spent playing phone tag and documenƟng those interacƟons. 
AddiƟonally, the required annual in-person visit includes potenƟally significant travel Ɵme, a 
one-to-two-hour visit, and documentaƟon. The current 12-hour annual esƟmate appears low 
and may not fully represent the actual Ɵme commitment needed.

Response: DHSS and Mercer thank you for these comments. To clarify, the footnote on slide 16 of the 
October 16, 2024 presentaƟon was specific to supervisors of direct care staff delivering Personal Care to 
individuals; this job posiƟon exists in the agency Personal Care model, but not in the CDS model. Similarly, 
slide 24 of the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon was specific to DSW training, which exists in the agency 
model, but is not applicable under the CDS model due to the consumer being responsible for PCA training 
as part of the consumer’s employer role. See the next paragraph for an explanaƟon of how costs 
associated with new consumer and aƩendant paperwork, as well as provider orientaƟon for the 
consumer and their aƩendant, were considered. Lastly, the 12 hour per year assumpƟon menƟoned on 
slide 33 of the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon was specific to the standalone Case Management service in 
the Independent Living Waiver (T2024 U6). 

DHSS and Mercer confirm that the types of costs you menƟon (monthly case management, annual 
face-to-face visit, and new consumer and aƩendant orientaƟon) were considered in the rate study for 
CDS Personal Care. Please refer to slide 27 from the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon, which shows that a 
2% other service-related cost assumpƟon was included to account for monthly case management, annual 
face-to-face monitoring, new consumer and aƩendant paperwork, provider orientaƟon for the consumer 
and their aƩendant, and EVV soŌware/system. This assumpƟon was based on provider-reported data 
collected in early 2024 through the CDS OperaƟonal Survey. Based on stakeholder feedback related to 
other service-related costs, this assumpƟon was increased to 3% aŌer the October 16, 2024 stakeholder 
meeƟng.  

Submission #4: I feel the Private Duty Nursing (PDN) proposed rates are heading in the right direcƟon. 
I would like to see these increase with rate differenƟals, overƟme/holiday pay/reimbursement for 
training nurses on venƟlators, or orientaƟng them on a new case. These are all costs providers have to 
absorb right now but are required to staff cases. These costs should be reimbursed by Medicaid and 
not be a burden on the agency. Nurses who come from faciliƟes expect a rate differenƟal when 
working nights or weekends. If we have to pay overƟme for a case or pay a nurse to work a holiday, 
then we should be reimbursed at the same Ɵme and in half, just as we must pay the nurse…. 
MassachuseƩs and Louisiana have rates broken out, as I describe above. MassachuseƩs and IL also 
pay for orientaƟon. Since no nurses are trained on venƟlators because they are not allowed to touch 
them in a facility, we must train them at our cost to work a venƟlated case. We need to be paid for this 
training as we should not eat this cost, but it would also guarantee that agencies are given the proper 
amount of training for nurses to work with clients who have venƟlators, which promotes safety and 
beƩer outcomes for the client.  

Response: DHSS and Mercer appreciate this feedback and confirm these types of costs (nurse overƟme, 
holidays, and training) were considered in the rate study for PDN services. Slide 17 from the 
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October 16, 2024 presentaƟon shows that an 8% assumpƟon was included for nurse overƟme based on 
survey data that DHSS collected from PDN providers in August 2024. Regarding holidays, slide 23 from 
the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon shows that consideraƟon was included for paid Ɵme off (vacaƟon, sick 
Ɵme, and holidays). In terms of training Ɵme, slide 24 from the October 16, 2024 presentaƟon shows 
that 19 hours per year were included for new nurses and 12 hours per year were included for nurses 
annually thereaŌer. The training assumpƟons were informed by PDN provider responses to an 
August 2024 survey. 

Providers can make a business decision to pay employees evening, weekend, or holiday differenƟals. This 
was considered in the rate study through the use of average wage assumpƟons. DHSS does not plan to 
modify the rate structure to include separate rates for specific circumstances (e.g., separate rates for 
overƟme hours, holiday pay, or training Ɵme). 

Submission #5: The CDS personal care rate is about 36% less than the agency personal care rate. Please 
explain the variant between the CDS and agency models. 

Response: There are cost components that exist in the agency Personal Care model but are not 
applicable to the CDS Personal Care model. The cost components that do not apply to the CDS model 
include DSW supervisory and nursing oversight costs, DSW ERE, DSW producƟvity, and some other 
service-related costs. As a result, the modeled rate ranges for agency Personal Care are higher than the 
modeled rate ranges for CDS Personal Care. Please refer to the response to Submission #1 above and 
AƩachment 1 for addiƟonal informaƟon on the rate study assumpƟons and process uƟlized to develop 
the modeled rate ranges for these two services. AƩachment 1 specifically shows how the rate study 
assumpƟons differ between these two services. 

Submission #6: The CDS rate does not cover the expected wage and the providers' cost…I feel we need 
to further delve deeper into the overhead amount and the true administraƟon of the CDS program to 
find the exact disconnect.

Response: Please refer to the response to Submission #1 above and AƩachment 1 for addiƟonal 
informaƟon on the assumpƟons and process uƟlized to model the State Plan CDS Personal Care 
(T10109 U2) rate range. Each provider’s actual costs may differ from the individual assumpƟons uƟlized 
in the study; however, Mercer and DHSS believe the overall modeled rate range for CDS is reasonable 
given service delivery requirements and current market condiƟons.   

Submission #7: How is the Passage of ProposiƟon A going to work for HCBS providers? Are we going to 
have to eat the costs of the vacaƟon Ɵme accrued and paid to CDS aƩendants? 

Response: DHSS does not believe that ProposiƟon A will impact the CDS model. Please refer to the 
response to Submission #1 for an explanaƟon of the consideraƟons for Agency model services. 
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AƩachment 1


